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EN ENGLISH
# Product Manual for Zwilling Chiaro Dessert Fork 180mm

 General Information
Thank you for choosing the Zwilling Chiaro Dessert Fork. This high-quality dessert fork is designed for enjoying your 
favorite desserts with style and elegance. Made from premium stainless steel, it combines functionality with aesthetic 
appeal, making it an essential addition to your dining experience.

 Safety Information
1. Intended Use: This dessert fork is designed for use with food. It should not be used for any other purposes.
2. Avoiding Injury: Handle the fork with care to avoid injury from sharp edges. Keep out of reach of children when not in 
use.
3. Cleaning Procedures: Do not use abrasive cleaners or scouring pads, as these may scratch the surface and 
compromise safety.
4. Dishwasher Safety: The fork is dishwasher safe; however, ensure it is securely placed to prevent any potential 
damage.
5. Storage: Store in a safe place where it is protected from falling or being impacted by other objects.

 Product Specifications
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Size: 180 mm
- Weight: 0.045 kg

 Setup and Installation
1. Unboxing: Carefully remove the Zwilling Chiaro Dessert Fork from its packaging. Ensure that all items are accounted 
for.
2. Inspection: Check for any damages or defects. If any issues are found, do not use and contact customer service.
3. Drying: If the fork is wet after washing, dry it with a soft cloth to prevent water spots.

 Operation
1. Using the Fork: Grip the handle firmly and use the fork to cut and lift portions of your dessert as desired.
2. Passing to Others: When serving desserts, hold the fork by the handle and pass it to the next person.

 Cleaning and Maintenance
1. Immediate Cleaning: Rinse the fork immediately after use to prevent residue from hardening.
2. Dishwasher: Place the fork in the dishwasher for a thorough cleaning. Use a gentle detergent.
3. Hand Washing: If hand washing, use warm water, mild detergent, and a soft sponge. Avoid abrasive materials.
4. Drying: Dry the fork immediately to maintain its shine and prevent water spots.

 Troubleshooting
- Stains or Discoloration: If stains appear, soak the fork in a vinegar-water solution for 15 minutes, then wash as usual.
- Scratches: Avoid using abrasive fabrics when cleaning. Use appropriate materials for wipes.

 Disposal
At the end of its life, the Zwilling Chiaro Dessert Fork can be disposed of by recycling it according to local regulations 
for stainless steel products. Avoid disposing of it in regular waste to promote environmental responsibility.

 Contact
For further assistance or questions regarding the Zwilling Chiaro Dessert Fork, please contact us at:
- Email: info@ggmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany



DE DEUTSCH
Produktmanual für die Zwilling Chiaro Dessertgabel 180mm
 
  1. Allgemeine Informationen
 Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihrer Zwilling Chiaro Dessertgabel. Dieses Produkt verbindet höchste Qualität mit 
modernem Design, um Ihnen ein erstklassiges Essvergnügen zu bieten. 
 
  2. Sicherheitsinformationen
 - Verwendung: Diese Gabel ist ausschließlich für den Umgang mit Lebensmitteln bestimmt. Nicht für andere Zwecke 
verwenden.
 - Sicherheit im Umgang: Scharfe Kanten können Verletzungen verursachen. Vorsicht beim Umgang mit der Gabel.
 - Lagerung: Bewahren Sie die Gabel an einem sicheren Ort auf, wo kleine Kinder sie nicht erreichen können.
 - Reinigung: Vor der ersten Benutzung und nach jedem Gebrauch gründlich reinigen, um Rückstände und Bakterien zu 
entfernen.
 - Temperatur: Die Gabel ist nicht für den Einsatz in Mikrowellen oder Öfen geeignet.
 
  3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten
 - Produktname: Zwilling Chiaro Dessertgabel
 - Länge: 180mm 
 - Material: Hochwertiger Edelstahl
 - Design: Modern und elegantes Finish
 - Spülmaschinenfest: Ja
 
  4. Montage und Installation
 Die Zwilling Chiaro Dessertgabel benötigt keine besondere Montage oder Installation. Sie können sie direkt nach dem 
Auspacken verwenden. 
 
  5. Bedienung
 Die Gabel kann für verschiedene Desserts und kalte Speisen wie Obst, Torten oder Puddings verwendet werden. 
Halten Sie die Gabel an ihrem Griff und verwenden Sie die Zinken für das Anheben der Speisen. 
 
  6. Reinigung und Pflege
 - Reinigung: Spülmaschinenfest, aber zur Schonung des Materials handwaschen empfohlen.
 - Pflege: Verringern Sie Kratzer, indem Sie die Gabel mit weichen Tüchern oder Bürsten reinigen. Vermeiden Sie 
abrasive Reinigungsmittel.
 
  7. Fehlersuche
 - Verfärbungen: Verfärbungen können durch bestimmte Lebensmittel entstehen. Reinigen Sie die Gabel mit 
Zitronensaft oder einem speziellen Edelstahlreiniger.
 - Beschädigungen: Bei Beschädigungen oder Abnutzungen wenden Sie sich bitte an unseren Kundenservice.
 
  8. Entsorgung
 Entsorgen Sie die Gabel gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Metallabfälle. Verantwortungsvolle Entsorgung trägt zum 
Umweltschutz bei.
 
  9. Kontakt
 Für weitere Informationen oder Fragen erreichen Sie uns unter: 
 - E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com 
 - Telefon: 0800 7000 220 
 - Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland



NL NEDERLANDS
Producthandleiding van de Zwilling Chiaro Dessertvork 180mm

1. Algemeen Informatie  
De Zwilling Chiaro Dessertvork is een hoogwaardig bestekstuk, ontworpen voor luxe desserts en elegante 
tafelschikkingen. Deze vork is vervaardigd uit roestvrij staal van premium kwaliteit, wat duurzaamheid en aantrekkelijke 
esthetiek garandeert.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie  
- Dit product is alleen bedoeld voor gebruik met voedingsmiddelen.  
- Gebruik de vork niet voor andere doeleinden dan waarvoor deze is ontworpen.  
- Vermijd contact met scherpe of bijtende stoffen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.  
- Houd de vork buiten bereik van kinderen om het risico op verwondingen te minimaliseren.  
- Reinig de vork niet met schurende schoonmaakmiddelen of gereedschappen om schade te voorkomen.  

3. Productspecificaties  
- Lengte: 180 mm  
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal  
- Kleur: Zilver  
- Gewicht: 60 gram  
- Geschikt voor: Vaatwasser  
- Ontwerp: Modern en elegant  

4. Opstelling en Installatie  
De Zwilling Chiaro Dessertvork vereist geen complexe installatie. Volg onderstaande stappen voor juiste omgang:  
1. Haal de vork uit de verpakking.  
2. Controleer de vork op eventuele beschadigingen of gebreken.  
3. Plaats de vork op een geschikte tafelsetting, zoals gebruikelijk bij het serveren van dessert.  

5. Bediening  
- Gebruik de vork zoals bedoeld bij het eten van desserts.  
- Voor optimale ervaring, neem de vork met de hand en geniet van uw dessert.  
- De vork kan eenvoudig worden opgepakt en gebruikt, passend bij elegant eetgedrag.  

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud  
- Na gebruik kan de vork in de vaatwasser worden geplaatst voor reiniging.  
- Voor handmatige reiniging, gebruik warm zeepwater en een zachte spons.  
- Vermijd schurende middelen om de afwerking van de vork te beschermen.  
- Droog de vork onmiddellijk na het wassen om watervlekken te vermijden.  

7. Probleemoplossing  
- Vork vertoont vlekken: Dit kan worden veroorzaakt door agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen. Gebruik milde zeep en 
schone, zachte doeken om dit te verhelpen.  
- Vork is niet glanzend: Polijst met een zachte doek om de glans te herstellen.  
- Vork is verbogen: Neem contact op met de klantenservice voor advies of vervangingsopties.  

8. Afvoer  
- Deze vork kan worden gerecycled. Zorg ervoor dat het op de juiste manier wordt afgevoerd in overeenstemming met 
lokale recyclagevoorschriften.  
- Gooi de vork niet in het gewone huisafval.  

9. Contact  
Voor vragen of ondersteuning, neem contact met ons op:  
E-mail: info@ggmgastro.com  
Telefoon: 0800 7000 220  
Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland  



ES ESPAÑOL
Manual del Producto: Tenedor de Postre Zwilling Chiaro 180mm
 
 1. Información General 
 El tenedor de postre Zwilling Chiaro de 180mm es una herramienta de cocina de alta calidad diseñada para mejorar 
su experiencia culinaria y de degustación. Fabricado con acero inoxidable de primera calidad, este tenedor combina 
durabilidad con un diseño elegante.
 
 2. Información de Seguridad 
 - Uso Apropiado: Este tenedor está diseñado exclusivamente para el consumo de postres. No utilizar para fines 
diferentes. 
 - Manejo: Mantenga el tenedor fuera del alcance de los niños. Se recomienda supervisión en el uso por parte de 
menores. 
 - Cuidado: No usar productos abrasivos ni detergentes agresivos que puedan dañar la superficie del tenedor. 
 - Temperaturas Extremas: No exponga el tenedor a temperaturas extremas (por encima de 250°C o por debajo de 
-20°C). 
 - Lesiones: Tenga cuidado al manipular el tenedor, ya que puede tener bordes afilados. No utilizar con fuerza 
excesiva.
 
 3. Visión General y Especificaciones 
 - Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad 
 - Longitud: 180 mm 
 - Uso: Tenedor de postre 
 - Resistencia a la corrosión: Alta 
 - Apto para lavavajillas: Sí 
 - Peso: Aproximadamente 60 g 
 
 4. Configuración e Instalación 
 No se necesita instalación para el tenedor de postre Zwilling Chiaro. Simplemente retire el tenedor de su envase de 
protección y estará listo para su uso. Asegúrese de que el tenedor esté limpio antes de su primer uso.
 
 5. Operación 
 Sostenga el tenedor por el mango y utilícelo para degustar su postre favorito. El diseño equilibrado y ergonómico 
proporciona comodidad y facilidad de uso.
 
 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento 
 Se recomienda lavar el tenedor a mano con agua tibia y jabón. Sin embargo, también es apto para el lavavajillas. 
Asegúrese de secar completamente el tenedor después de la limpieza para evitar manchas de agua y corrosión.
 
 7. Solución de Problemas 
 - Desgaste Aparente: Si nota que el tenedor muestra signos de desgaste, como manchas o rasguños, considere 
pulirlo suavemente con un paño suave. 
 - Dificultad para Limpiar: Si encuentra dificultad para limpiar el tenedor, remójelo en agua caliente con jabón durante 
unos minutos antes de lavar.
 
 8. Eliminación 
 El tenedor de postre Zwilling Chiaro es reciclable. Cuando llegue el momento de desecharlo, verifique las regulaciones 
locales sobre reciclaje de acero inoxidable para deshacerse del producto de manera adecuada.
 
 9. Contacto 
 Para más información y asistencia, puede comunicarse con nosotros en: 
 - Email: info@ggmgastro.com 
 - Teléfono: 0800 7000 220 
 - Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania



FR FRANÇAIS
Manuel du produit - Fourchette à dessert Zwilling Chiaro 180 mm
 
  1. Informations générales
 
 Merci d'avoir choisi la fourchette à dessert Zwilling Chiaro de 180 mm. Ce produit combine un design élégant avec une 
fonctionnalité optimale, parfait pour apprécier vos desserts préférés. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant 
d'utiliser le produit pour assurer une utilisation correcte et sûre.
 
  2. Informations de sécurité
 
 - Utilisation appropriée : La fourchette est conçue exclusivement pour la consommation d'aliments. Ne pas l'utiliser 
pour d'autres fins.
  
 - Enfants : Tenez la fourchette hors de portée des jeunes enfants pour éviter tout risque d'accident. Ne laissez pas les 
enfants utiliser la fourchette sans surveillance.
 
 - Manutention : Manipulez la fourchette avec précaution, en particulier après le lavage, pour éviter les coupures.
 
 - Stockage : Rangez la fourchette dans un endroit sec et sûr, loin de l'humidité et du feu.
 
 - Maintenance : Inspectez régulièrement la fourchette pour détecter tout signe d'usure. En cas de fissures ou 
d'ébréchures, ne l'utilisez pas.
 
  3. Vue d'ensemble du produit et spécifications
 
 Nom du produit : Fourchette à dessert Zwilling Chiaro 
 Longueur : 180 mm 
 Matériau : Acier inoxydable de haute qualité 
 Poids : 50 g 
 Finition : Poli miroir 
 
  4. Configuration et installation
 
 Aucune installation n'est nécessaire pour la fourchette à dessert Zwilling Chiaro. Avant la première utilisation, rincez la 
fourchette à l'eau chaude savonneuse pour enlever toute poussière ou résidu d'emballage. Séchez-la soigneusement 
avec un chiffon doux.
 
  5. Fonctionnement
 
 La fourchette à dessert est prête à l'emploi. Utilisez-la pour servir et apprécier vos desserts, fruits ou toute autre 
nourriture où une fourchette est requise. Évitez d'utiliser la fourchette pour des aliments durs ou congelés.
 
  6. Nettoyage et entretien
 
 - Lavage : La fourchette est compatible avec le lave-vaisselle. Pour un entretien optimal, il est recommandé de la laver 
à la main avec un détergent doux et de l'eau chaude.
  
 - Séchage : Essuyez la fourchette immédiatement après le lavage pour éviter les taches d'eau.
 
 - Stockage : Rangez la fourchette dans un tiroir ou sur un support approprié pour éviter les rayures.
 
  7. Dépannage
 
 Problème : La fourchette présente des taches. 
 Solution : Nettoyez avec un nettoyant pour acier inoxydable pour restaurer l'éclat.
 
 Problème : La fourchette est déformée. 
 Solution : Vérifiez que vous ne l'avez pas utilisée pour des tâches inappropriées. Pour tout problème persistant, 
contactez le service client.
 
  8. Élimination
 
 Ne jetez pas la fourchette à la poubelle. Consultez les réglementations locales concernant les matériaux recyclables. 
L'acier inoxydable est recyclable.
 
  9. Contact
 
 Pour toute question ou assistance supplémentaire, contactez-nous :
 - Email : info@ggmgastro.com
 - Téléphone : 0800 7000 220



 - Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne
 
 Merci de votre confiance en Zwilling Chiaro. Profitez de votre expérience culinaire !



IT ITALIANO
Manuale del Prodotto: Forchetta da Dessert Zwilling Chiaro 180mm (Codice: 1026743)
 
 1. Informazioni Generali
 La forchetta da dessert Zwilling Chiaro è un prodotto di alta qualità progettato per migliorare l'esperienza di consumo di 
dolci e dessert. Realizzata con materiali durevoli e un design elegante, questa forchetta è perfetta per l'uso quotidiano 
e per occasioni speciali.
 
 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza
 - Utilizzare la forchetta solo per il consumo di dessert e alimenti morbidi.
 - Non utilizzare la forchetta per scopi estranei come forare o riconfigurare altri oggetti.
 - Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini per evitare incidenti.
 - Evitare il contatto con alimenti estremamente caldi per prevenire la deformazione.
 - Lavare la forchetta con attenzione per prevenire lesioni.
 
 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche
 - Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile di alta qualità
 - Lunghezza: 180 mm
 - Design: Moderno e elegante con finitura lucida
 - Resistente alla ruggine e alla corrosione
 - Facile da impugnare e manovrare
 
 4. Installazione e Setup
 La forchetta da dessert Zwilling Chiaro non richiede alcuna installazione. Prima dell'uso, si consiglia di lavarla con 
acqua calda e sapone per rimuovere eventuali residui di produzione. Asciugare bene prima di utilizzare.
 
 5. Operazione
 Per utilizzare la forchetta da dessert, afferrare il manico e utilizzarla per prendere pezzi di dessert. È progettata per 
essere comoda da usare e permette di gustare il cibo senza sforzo. Pulire la forchetta dopo ogni utilizzo per garantire la 
massima igiene.
 
 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione
 - Lavare a mano la forchetta con acqua calda e sapone.
 - Può essere lavata in lavastoviglie, ma si consiglia di posizionarla nel ripiano superiore.
 - Evitare l'uso di spugne abrasive per mantenere la finitura lucida.
 - Asciugare immediatamente dopo il lavaggio per prevenire macchie d'acqua.
 
 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi
 Problema: La forchetta presenta macchie o segni.
 Soluzione: Utilizzare una crema per metalli o una pasta di bicarbonato di sodio per pulire e ripristinare la brillantezza. 
 
 Problema: La forchetta è piegata.
 Soluzione: Non è possibile riparare la forchetta. Si consiglia di contattare il produttore per una sostituzione.
 
 8. Smaltimento
 Quando la forchetta non è più utilizzabile, smaltire secondo le normative locali per i materiali in acciaio inossidabile. In 
molti casi, può essere riciclata.
 
 9. Contatto
 Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattaci:
 Email: info@ggmgastro.com
 Telefono: 0800 7000 220
 Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania
 
 Grazie per aver scelto la forchetta da dessert Zwilling Chiaro.


